
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 2 September 2016

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham
Scrutiny Officer

Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 12 September 
2016 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 1 August 2016.

4.  Fleetwood Market (Pages 5 - 52)

Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation) and 
Ian Munro (Head of Culture, Leisure and Tourism) have submitted a 
report.

5.  LeftCoast (Pages 53 - 56)

Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing) has 
submitted a report.

6.  Performance - the Council's Business Plan 2016/17 (Pages 57 - 58)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
has submitted a report, the 1st Quarter Performance Statement 
2016/17, April – June 2016.

7.  Local Plan (Pages 59 - 64)

Rea Psillidou (Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager) 
has submitted a report updating the committee on the progress of the 
Local Plan.

Public Document Pack



8.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17 (Pages 65 - 70)

Marianne Hesketh (Service Director Performance and Innovation) has 
submitted an update report on the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2016/17.

9.  Date and time of next meeting

Monday 10 October 2016 at 6pm.



 

 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Minutes 
Notes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 1 

August 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Committee members present: 

 

Councillor I Amos Councillor Hodgkinson 
Councillor R Amos 
Councillor E Anderton 
Councillor C Birch 
Councillor Fail 
 

Councillor Ormrod 
Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Matthew Vincent 
Councillor Michael Vincent (Chairman) 

Officers present: 
 
Alan Fitzpatrick, Waste and Recycling Officer (for agenda item 4 only) 
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Others present: 
 
Councillor David Henderson, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder  
(for agenda item 4 only) 
 
OS.19 Apologies for absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ibison, Jones and 

Reeves. 
 

OS.20 Declarations of interest 
  

None. 
 

OS.21 Minutes  
 

 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 4 
July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

OS.22 Annual Performance Review of Waste and Recycling Collection 

Services April 2015 – March 2016 

 

 
 

Alan Fitzpatrick (Waste and Recycling Officer) and Councillor David 
Henderson (Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder) 
attended for this item. 
 

 Mr Fitzpatrick referred to the Annual Performance Review document 
which, he said, showed that many performance targets had been 
exceeded.  Data on missed bins was outstanding and recycling figures 
had been ratified at 51.4%, significantly above the target.  Health and 
safety statistics also showed an improvement year on year.  The number 
of near misses recorded had increased although this reflected the fact that 
staff report more now. 
 

 In response to questions from councillors, Mr Fitzpatrick advised the 
committee that the replacement of vehicle floors and sides was necessary 
every 18-24 months because of the highly abrasive nature of the materials 
being carried.  By having a heavier floor the weight of materials being 
collected would have to be reduced in order that the total vehicle 
maximum weight was not exceeded, which would have a financial cost; 
there was a balance to be struck between the two in order to minimise 
overall costs. 
 

 Mr Fitzpatrick agreed to advise ward councillors if a Bin Amnesty 
Programme was to be initiated but asked that such information be treated 
confidentially.    Mr Fitzpatrick further agreed to remind operators that and 
weights used in green boxes should be replaced in the boxes once 
emptied in order to reduce the chance of the boxes being blown away, 
particularly in the more exposed coastal areas.   
 

 Mr Fitzpatrick was asked whether consideration had been given to 
replacing the green boxes with bins in the foreseeable future.  He informed 
councillors that it was very unlikely as it would mean replacing boxes for 
approximately 50,000 properties at a cost of £25 per bin, a total cost of 
£1.25m. 

  
 RESOLVED that Mr Fitzpatrick be thanked for his report and Councillor 

Henderson and Mr Fitzpatrick be thanked for their helpful contribution to 
the meeting.  
 

OS.23 Lancashire County Council – Property Strategy consultation 

 
 Councillor Matthew Vincent, Chairman of the Libraries task group 

introduced the draft response to Lancashire County Council’s Property 
Strategy consultation, with particular reference to the proposed closure of 
three libraries in Wyre. 
 
Councillor Fail had suggested several amendments to the original draft 

Page 2



 

 

document, one of which had been accepted for inclusion.  Councillor 
Matthew Vincent confirmed that, in his opinion, the report as it stood 
reflected the issues that had been discussed and agreed by the task 
group. 
 
The committee endorsed the task group’s report which would now be 
considered by the Management Board prior to submission to Lancashire 
County Council before the consultation deadline on 14 August.  The report 
would be submitted in the name of the Chief Executive and would be 
added to the agenda of the next Cabinet meeting on 7 September 2016. 
 

 RESOLVED that the task group’s report be endorsed by the committee 
and submitted in response to Lancashire County Council’s Property 
Strategy consultation. 
 

OS.24 Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2016-17 
  

Councillors were updated about current task groups and those that were 
planned. 
 

 The domestic abuse task group had met once and a series of further 
meetings were planned for September. 
 

 A draft scoping document for a task group on food hygiene was approved 
by the committee.  Peter Foulsham agreed to invite expressions of interest 
from councillors, the task group to commence in September. 
 

 The committee agreed that a short task group be convened to review the 
current contract with the Citizens Advice Bureau, which is due to end in 
May 2017.  The task group’s recommendations would need to inform the 
budget-setting process for 2017/18.  Meetings were likely to be held in 
October.  Peter Foulsham was asked to present a draft scoping document 
to the committee on 12 September, after which the task group would be 
convened. 
 

 The Chairman reminded councillors that any suggestions about topics for 
future reviews would be welcomed. 
 

 RESOLVED that 
 

(i) The draft scoping document for a review of food hygiene be 
approved, and  
 

(ii) A draft scoping document for a review of the council’s contract with 
the Citizens Advice Bureau be submitted to the committee on 12 
September 2016 

 
OS.25 Date and time of next meeting 

 
 RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held at 6pm on 

Page 3



 

 

Monday 12 September 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.24pm. 

  
 
 
arm/os/mi/010816pf 
  

Page 4



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Marianne Hesketh, 
Service Director 

Performance and 
Innovation 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

12 September 2016 4 

 

Fleetwood Market Progress Update 

 
 
1. Background 

 
 1.1 

 
 

The Cabinet agreed the last Overview and Scrutiny recommendations on 
30 July 2014.  An update was provided on progress on 3 August 2015.  
The report below provides an ove
[...]
 you! 

P
age 51

lmilnes_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 10

lmilnes_3
Typewritten Text
arm/o&s/cr/16/0009im Appendix 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

 
Mark Broadhurst, 
Service Director 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

12 September 2016 5 

 

LeftCoast – briefing paper 

 
1. Background 
   
 1.1 LeftCoast is an innovative arts programmed funded by Arts Council 

England (as part of the Creative People and Places programme) and is 
managed by a consortium of partners that include: Wyre Council, 
Blackpool Council, Blackpool Grand Theatre,  Merlin Entertainments and 
Blackpool Coastal Housing.  
 

 1.2 After initial investment for 2013-16, the programme has been successful 
in securing additional funding for 2016-19 which will be delivered under 
the leadership of Artistic Director, Michael Trainor. 
 

 1.3 LeftCoast's activities come under three main strands - creative 
engagement (activities developed with local communities), talent 
development (supporting the artists, producers and creatives living in 
Blackpool and Wyre) and flagship commissions (presenting and 
developing a world class programme of activity). 
 

2. In Wyre the following activity has been delivered: 
 

 2.1 Creative engagement 
 
A programme of activity where local residents are invited to help co-create 
activity happening on their doorstep. To date this has included a 
programme of free family arts activities over two years utilising the 
previously closed Mount Pavilion (contributing to a Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF) bid), a neighbourhood commission at Rossall Beach (internationally 
recognised artists Invisible Flock are working with our Rossall residents), 
Future Popular mini commissions (local artists and residents being invited 
to develop their own creative projects), creative activity in Memorial Park 
and partnership work with Regenda on Westview. It is anticipated that 
Neighbourhood Commissions will continue for 2016-19 and that the Mount 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Pavilion Arts Programme will become an independent Community Interest 
Company for arts and community use. 
 

 2.2 Talent development 
 

  The Wyre Artists Network was established by LeftCoast in partnership 
with our Wyre Arts and Events Team. Five residencies across Wyre were 
undertaken and plans are currently underway to explore the feasibility of 
additional artist studio spaces in Poulton-le-Fylde.  It is anticipated that 
this becomes the focus of talent development in Wyre. Artists and 
creatives are also eligible to apply for artist bursaries from LeftCoast to 
develop their creative practice and networks across the UK and in Europe. 
In addition two full time two year apprenticeships at the Marine Hall/Arts 
Team have been supported. 
 

 2.3 Flagship commissions 
 

  The focus for Flagship Commissions in Wyre for 2016-19 has been the 
development of the SpareParts Festival in partnership with Fleetwood 
Festival of Transport. After three years investment, LeftCoast is 
positioning Fleetwood Festival of Transport to develop Spareparts 
independently with a strong artistic lead and a funding strategy for the 
next three years. The flagship commission focus for LeftCoast and Wyre 
for 16-19 will be inclusion into the key annual commissions which in 2017 
will be Kong and possibly Circa (an Australian Circus company). 
 

  The financial investment by Wyre to date has been £60k for the first three 
years with an estimated return of in excess of £300,000 investment.  The 
commitment from Wyre Council for 2016-19 has been confirmed at the 
same level of £20k per annum.   
 

  A short film has been made about LeftCoast’s programme to date and can 
be viewed at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9k2GaEXnpTw. 
 

3. Evaluation 
 

 3.1 In line with funder requirements Left Coast activities have been (and 
continue to be) subject to comprehensive evaluation processes. These 
processes assess the programme for excellence and in relation to their 
ability to deliver against the programme themes and priorities, including:- 
 
• Artistic excellence  
• Place identity, heritage and local living traditions 
• Innovation, imagination and adventure 
• Engagement of people with little or no experience of the arts 
• Community-led decision-making 
• Local arts sector capacity-building 
• Wider strategic impact 
• Financial cost and sustainability 
• Legacy 

Page 54

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9k2GaEXnpTw


 

 

 3.2 Positive evaluation of the LeftCoast programme 2013-16 is evidenced by 
the award of a further three year funding award from the Arts Council of 
£1 million starting in November 2016 
 

 3.3 More information on the LeftCoast and Creative People & Places 
programmes can be accessed via the following links: 
 
www.leftcoast.org.uk 
 
www.creativepeopleplaces.org.uk 
 

 
 
arm/o&s/cr/16/1209mb1 

Page 55

http://www.leftcoast.org.uk/
http://www.creativepeopleplaces.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Council Business Plan – 1st Quarter Performance Statement  2016/17 

April – June 2016 

Summary 

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly progress 

against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along with commentary 

where issues have been identified.  

During the period from April to June 2016 (quarter 1), excellent progress has been 

made with 11 of the Business Plan projects advancing as planned. Two of the 

projects are experiencing delays according to their intended timescales i.e. the ‘Local 

Plan’ and ‘Supporting elected members and parish/town councils to improve 

neighbourhoods through empowering communities and encouraging active 

citizenship’, and further information on these are summarised in the ‘Comments and 

Issues’ section of the attached report. It had been agreed that the scope of the staff 

development project would be reviewed with the implementation of the new 

corporate management team i.e. from quarter 2, therefore whilst work has 

progressed in quarter one it has been noted as ‘Not started’. 

Of the twelve performance measures reported none of the indicators have showed a 

decline on the previous year’s performance. Eight measures show an improvement 

in performance and the remaining three are either not significantly different to 

previous year’s performance or they are not directly comparable.  

Full progress information on the business plan projects and measures can be 

accessed online via the hyperlinks embedded within the report by clicking on the 

relevant project or measure title. (Please note these links do not work for the general 

public, however information will be made available on request) 

 

Report Author: Sara Ordoñez    Tel 01253 887267    sara.ordonez@wyre.gov.uk 

 

arm/o&s/cr/16/1209so 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Marianne Hesketh,  

Service Director 

Performance and 

Innovation 

Overview & Scrutiny 12 September 2016 6 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sara.ordonez@wyre.gov.uk


  

 

  

 Key:   

 

   G = On schedule/target;     i = no target set 
   A = Minor issues;               0 = No Information 
   R = Major issues                X = Not Started 
   B = Complete/Ended     

     
 

 Direction is based on previous year performance 
 

    Increasing (green = improvement, red = worsening) 

No significant change or comparable data unavailable 

   Decreasing (green = improvement, red=worsening) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

* Subject to external grant funding 
PLEASE NOTE: The hyperlinks give further information on each of the projects and measures (this is available with council intranet access only).  
Further Information on the projects and measures is available for members of the public by request via mailroom@wyre.gov.uk or  
the Engagement Team: 01253 891000 

Measures                
[...]
l continue our programme of work to maximise the use of 
our assets 
  

We will explore external funding opportunities to help deliver 
future priorities 
  

We will develop our staff so that they can effectively respond to 
current challenges 
  

Comments and Issues - Projects 
 
Local Plan – Work on highways evidence is progressing however there 
are on-going delays meaning that the housing requirement in the Local 
Plan cannot be finalised. A report generated by Lancashire County 
Council (LCC) highlighted the need for further detailed work in relation 
to Poulton, and LCC are currently scoping and programming this 
additional work. The delay has an impact on other work streams such 
as various Local Plan assessments, infrastructure planning and duty to 
co-operate. Highways England have also clarified the  necessity to have 
the detail design for the A585 - Windy Harbour to Skippool 
improvements before they can confirm how much housing can be 
supported on the  peninsula and over Wyre including Great Eccleston. 
Consultation work is due to commence in September. Both pieces of 
work are necessary before the housing requirement in the Local Plan 
can be determined.  
 
Other work, for example, the application of the green infrastructure 
strategy to the Local Plan, the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) 
Level II, and getting responses from land owners on their willingness to 
release land for development has been subject to some delays but work 
is ongoing.  
 
Engagement Campaign – The Shaping Your Neighbourhood programme 
has been reviewed; this involved a number of key stakeholders 
including lead members and parish and town councils. Background 
information from Overview and Scrutiny and other good practice was 
used to identify recommendations. A report highlighting a number of 
recommendations for reform will be presented to management team in 
quarter two. The autumn edition of the Wyre Voice resident magazine 
will contain contributions from town and parish councils.   
 
Staff Development - The new corporate management team structure 
commenced from the 1 July 2016 and work has commenced on the 
development of a vision for the council, and how it will operate in the 
future. This vision/ strategic narrative will form the backbone and 
direction of the staff development programme. A draft of this strategic 
narrative has been shared with Heads of Service and a meeting has 
been arranged for mid- September 2016 to complete the final version 
as a team. At this meeting an action plan will also be developed and this 
will be used to implement this project.  
 
 
 

 

Comments and Issues – Indicators 

Number of additional houses built – this is the highest number of houses built in the first 
quarter of any financial year since 2008/09 (i.e. the earliest source of electronic data on 
the corporate performance management system). 

Number of affordable dwellings built –this is the highest number of affordable dwellings 
built reported in the first quarter of any financial year since 2009/10.  

Number of out of work benefit claimants - the original business plan measure i.e. 
number of job seekers allowance claimants has been revised to reflect the recent changes 
to Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) to include Universal Credit (UC) claimants. The figure 
published in January 2016 (1000 claimants) will be used as a baseline over this financial 
year for quarterly comparisons.  

Number of volunteer hours offered – there has been a marked increase of over 3,000 
volunteer hours given when compared to the same quarter in 2014/15. From the varied 
selection of volunteer opportunities offered by the council, the majority of hours have 
been given through coast and countryside activities. 

 
arm/o&s/cr/16/1209os  

Appendix 1 

P
age 58

mailto:mailroom@wyre.gov.uk
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?diagram%3DOF105%26model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1729%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?
[...]
 a 
meeting with DCLG, the Local Development Scheme (i.e. Local Plan project plan) was revised 
by Full Council in July in order to expedite the preparation of the Local Plan.  In view of the 

Page 62



Page 5 of 5 
 

delays in completing highway evidence which is critical in the preparation of the Local Plan it 
may be necessary to revise the timetable.  A letter will be sent from the Chief Executive to 
DCLG to explain the situation with regards to highway capacity in Wyre and that there are 
matters such as obtaining  necessary evidence which is outside the Council’s control and 
which are frustrating and delaying the Local Plan process.  

 

 

 

 

 

Réa Psillidou 

Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 

22
nd

 August 2016 

 

 

 

arm/o&s/cr/16/1209rp 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

 
Marianne Hesketh, 

Service Director 
Performance and 

Innovation 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

12 September 2016 8 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17 – update report 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
 1.1 That the draft scoping document for the Citizens Advice task group be 

agreed. 
 

2. Current and completed work 
 

 2.1 Libraries task group 
 

  The Libraries task group’s report was submitted to Lancashire County 
Council on 12 August, in time for their consultation deadline. The issues 
raised by the task group and included in the response will be considered 
further by Wyre’s Cabinet on 7 September. 

   
 2.2 Domestic abuse task group 

 
  Four further meetings have been planned for this task group, to take place 

between 26 September and 24 October 2016.  Representatives from the 
Lancashire Constabulary, Let Go, Fylde Coast Women’s Aid and Citizens 
Advice Lancashire Advise have been invited to attend meetings as 
witnesses.   
 

3. Future task group work 
 

 3.1 Food hygiene 
   

At their meeting on 1 August 2016 the committee agreed to commission a 
task group to look at food hygiene issues, with particular reference to the 
food hygiene ratings.  Eight councillors have expressed interest in taking 
part in the review.  The first meeting is likely to be held on Wednesday 21 
September.   

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 
 3.2 Citizens Advice Bureau 
   

Following a scrutiny review of the Citizens Advice service in Wyre the 
Cabinet agreed, on 21 January 2015, to renew the 2011 agreement (as 
amended by a decision of the Cabinet on 5 December 2012) with 
appropriate updating and redrafting, with Citizens Advice Lancashire West 
for a further two years from 1 June 2015.   
 

  Consideration needs to be given to renewing the agreement with effect 
from 1 June 2017 and a further short scrutiny review would enable the 
Cabinet to be fully informed about the content and effectiveness of advice 
provision in Wyre before such a decision is taken.  A draft scoping 
document for a review is attached for the committee’s consideration at 
Appendix 1.    
 

  Subject to the committee’s agreement a review would be likely to be 
carried out over two meetings in November with recommendations 
submitted to the Cabinet meeting to be held on 18 January 2017. 
 

 3.3 Other topics 
 
Other topics that have been suggested for possible inclusion in the 
2016/17 Work Programme include: 
 

o Changing energy suppliers 
o Provision of dementia services, with reference to the Dementia 

Atlas (https://engage.dh.gov.uk/dementiachallenge/dementia-map/)  
o Sport England allocation of grant funding – the role of the council 

and the YMCA 
 

Report Author 
Telephone 

No. 
Email Date 

Peter Foulsham, 
Scrutiny Officer 

01253 
887606 

 
peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 

 
24 August 2016 

 

List of Background Papers: 

Name of Document Date Where available for inspection 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules 

7 July 2016 Council’s website 

 
APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 Citizens Advice Bureau task group – Scoping Document – Draft 
 

Appendix 2 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme May 2016 – April 2017 
– Summary 

 

Arm/o&s/cr/16/1209pf Page 66

https://engage.dh.gov.uk/dementiachallenge/dementia-map/
mailto:peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

Citizens Advice Bureau – Task Group 
 

Scoping Document – DRAFT 
 
 

Review Topic Citizens Advice Bureau  
 

Chair 
 

To be confirmed 

Group Membership To be confirmed  
 

Officer Support Peter Foulsham (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Purpose of the 
Review 
 

To assess whether the council’s requirements have been fulfilled, 
within the terms of the Service Level Agreement between the 
council and Citizens Advice Lancashire West, and whether positive 
outcomes have been delivered, prior to the Cabinet making a 
decision whether or not to continue funding Citizens Advice 
Lancashire West beyond the end of the current agreement (31 May 
2017)  
 

Objective of Review To ensure that Citizens Advice Lancashire West delivers a service 
that meets the needs of residents and provides good value to 
Wyre’s Council Tax payers. 
 

Aims of Review 1. To review the current Service Level Agreement and come to a 
view about whether the intended outcomes have been achieved 

2. To understand the complementary roles of (i) the council’s Debt 
Advisors and (ii) the service provided by Citizens Advice 
Lancashire West 

3. To review the implementation of the additional 
recommendations made by the previous scrutiny review and 
agreed by the Cabinet on 21 January 2015 

4. To identify the services that need to be commissioned, and 
outcomes achieved, if the current agreement with Citizens 
Advice Lancashire West extends beyond May 2017 

5. To explore other funding opportunities 
 

Methodology  Review previous reports and documentation (see below) 

 Review performance data 

 Interview witnesses  
 

Potential Witnesses  Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (in his 
role as the council’s nominated representative on the CAB 
Board) 

 Wyre Council officers (including, possibly
[...]
eview

Review CCGs TG recs

Review Town and Parish Councils TG recs

Sport England grant funding / YMCA

APPENDIX 2

Other work and reports to committee

Updated 23 August 2016

Holding the Exec to account for forthcoming decisions

Task Groups Reporting to Committee

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme May 2016 – April 2017 - Summary

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Fleetwood Market
	5 LeftCoast
	6 Performance - the Council's Business Plan 2016/17
	7 Local Plan
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17





Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 12 September 2016 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:

Councillor I Amos Councillor Ormrod
Councillor R Amos
Councillor Fail
Councillor Hodgkinson
Councillor Ibison
Councillor Jones

Councillor Reeves
Councillor Robinson
Councillor Smith
Councillor Michael Vincent (Chairman)

Officers present:

Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Ian Munro, Head of Culture, Leisure and Tourism
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

Others present:

Councillor Vivien Taylor, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder

26 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Anderton, C Birch 
and Matthew Vincent.

27 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Reeves declared an interest in agenda item 8 (Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17) as an employee of Citizens Advice 
Fylde, the report referring to a task group that would consider the future 
funding of Citizens Advice Lancashire West by the council.



28 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 1 
August 2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

29 LeftCoast 

Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing) submitted a report.  
Councillor Vivien Taylor (Health and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Holder) also attended for this item.

Mr Broadhurst referred to his report and highlighted a number of points.  

LeftCoast was an innovative arts programme funded by the Arts Council and 
managed by a consortium of partners, including Wyre Council.  The Arts 
Council provided funding of £3m over three years from 2013-2016 and 
additional funding of £1m had been secured for a further three years, 2016-
2019.  Wyre contributed £20,000 per annum, but it was considered that a 
return far in excess of the contribution was achieved.  

A work programme for the next three years was still to be agreed.  The 
council would be seeking to maximise how the programme might best deliver 
against local strategic priorities including contributions to improving health and 
wellbeing and addressing social isolation, for example.

There were three strands to the programme, all of which were detailed in the 
report:

(i) Creative engagement – aimed at increasing participation
(ii) Talent development
(iii) Flagship commissions, with particular focus on the SpareParts Festival

In response to questions from members of the committee Mr Broadhurst 
made the following additional points:

o There was an awareness that the rural parts of Wyre could benefit from 
any LeftCoast initiatives just as much as urban areas.

o LeftCoast had enabled the council to achieve things that could not 
have been achieved in isolation, so it represented good value for 
money, a point that was supported by Councillor Vivien Taylor, Health 
and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder.

RESOLVED that 

(i) Mr Broadhurst be thanked for his report, and

(ii) The report be noted



30 Fleetwood Market 

Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation, submitted a 
report.  

Ms Hesketh referred to a meeting held in June, which was attended by Cat 
Smith MP, which addressed, amongst other things:

o Building better relationships with traders
o Marketing
o Security
o The market’s physical appearance

Ms Hesketh and Ian Munro (Head of Culture, Leisure and Tourism) 
responded to a number of questions from councillors, making the following 
points:

 The occupancy rate (80%) was a little low
 The gap between the cost of a market stall and the cost of renting a shop 

on Lord Street, for example, was closing
 Fleetwood market, which is open four days a week, should not be 

compared directly with other markets, such as Poulton, which were only 
open for one day each week

 A number of incentives were available to try to attract new traders
 It was the responsibility of the traders to promote their own businesses
 The council has provided marketing material jointly with Freeport
 Significant efforts were made to reduce arrears

Councillors suggested that attention could be paid to making the layout of the 
market more attractive.  It was also suggested that efforts should be made to 
make travel to the market by tram more attractive, perhaps by introducing 
joint ticketing arrangements or by encouraging traders to offer discounts.

RESOLVED that 

(i) Marianne Hesketh be thanked for her report, 

(ii) Marianne Hesketh and Ian Munro be thanked for attending the 
meeting, and

(iii) the report be noted

31 Performance - the Council's Business Plan 2016/17 

Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation, submitted a 
report.  

The Chairman, Councillor Michael Vincent, asked why the project, “We will 
develop our staff so that they can effectively respond to current challenges” 
appeared not to have been commenced yet.  Ms Hesketh replied that this was 
a project that was dependent upon engaging with staff and that would be 



done once the new vision of the new Corporate Management Team had been 
communicated.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

32 Local Plan 

Rea Psillidou, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager, 
submitted a report.

It was suggested that the committee might investigate how the borough’s 
flood response was coordinated.  It was agreed that once a decision had 
been made the decision might be scrutinised but the committee should not 
parallel work that was already being undertaken.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

33 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17 

Councillors were updated about current task groups and those that were 
planned, the Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne 
Hesketh, having submitted a report.  

The food hygiene task group would be holding its first meeting on Wednesday 
21 September and the task group on domestic abuse had a series of four 
further meeting arranged before the end of October.

The committee considered the draft scoping document for a task group on 
Citizens’ Advice and agreed that all non-Executive councillors should be 
invited to express interest in taking part in the group, which was likely to hold 
two meetings during November.

It was noted that an item about the Shaping Your Neighbourhood initiative 
would not be ready for the committee to consider in time for the meeting on 
10 October, as had originally been planned.  Councillors agreed that this item 
and a closely related on the implementation of the recommendations of the 
Engaging with Communities task group should be considered together at a 
later meeting. 

RESOLVED that

(i) the Citizens’ Advice draft scoping document be agreed,

(ii) the meeting of the committee originally scheduled to take place on 10 
October 2016, be cancelled, and

(iii) the report be noted.



34 Date and time of next meeting 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held at 6pm on 
Monday 7 November 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.56 pm.


